

No. 16-579

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AHMAD BRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CITIZENS FOR
JUVENILE JUSTICE, COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC
COUNSEL SERVICES, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE,
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL
JUVENILE DEFENDER CENTER, AND
NATIONAL JUVENILE JUSTICE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RYAN SCHIFF
DIRECTOR OF JUVENILE
APPEALS, YOUTH ADVOCACY
DIVISION, COMMITTEE FOR
PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES
84 Conz Street Rear
Northampton, MA 01060

JEFFREY T. GREEN
CO-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS
COMMITTEE
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
KEVIN S. PRUSSIA
DENISE W. TSAI
ANDREW M. TROMBLY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6687
felicia.ellsworth@wilmerhale.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

IVÁN ESPINOZA-MADRIGAL
OREN M. SELLSTROM
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS AND
ECONOMIC JUSTICE
61 Batterymarch Street,
Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02110

CHAUNCEY B. WOOD, ESQ.
WOOD & NATHANSON, LLP
50 Congress Street, Suite 600
Boston, MA 02109

*COUNSEL FOR
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIA-
TION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS*

HILLELA SIMPSON
GAULT FELLOW, NATIONAL
JUVENILE DEFENDER
CENTER
1350 Connecticut Avenue NW,
Suite 304
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	2
I. THE INDIVIDUALIZED-SENTENCING RE- QUIREMENT FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS FACING A LIFE SENTENCE PROTECTS AGAINST UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCES	3
II. PAROLE DOES NOT RESOLVE THE CONSTI- TUTIONAL VIOLATION CAUSED BY MANDA- TORY LIFE SENTENCES FOR JUVENILE OF- FENDERS	6
A. Parole Boards Were Originally Intend- ed To Base Release Decisions On Demonstrated Rehabilitation.....	6
B. The Modern Parole System Does Not Provide A Meaningful Opportunity For Juvenile Offenders Serving Mandatory Life Sentences To Demonstrate Reha- bilitation.....	8
1. Parole board reviews are infre- quent, brief, and impersonal.....	9
2. Parole boards exercise their dis- cretion in ways that defeat, rather than promote, the genuine evalua- tion of rehabilitation	11
3. Parole board decisions lack trans- parency and are not subject to meaningful review	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. Parole board members often lack the expertise and independence needed to capably evaluate rehabilitation.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX: IDENTITY OF AMICI.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Braxton v. Josey</i> , 567 F. Supp. 1479 (D. Md. 1983)	18
<i>Comfort v. New York State Division of Parole</i> , 890 N.Y.S.2d 700 (App. Div. 2009).....	18
<i>Gilmore v. Parole Board</i> , 635 N.W.2d 345 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	4, 13, 14, 22
<i>Mangum v. Mississippi Parole Board</i> , 76 So. 3d 762 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	11
<i>McGowan v. New Jersey State Parole Board</i> , 790 A.2d 974 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2002)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Michigan Parole Board</i> , 676 N.W.2d 221 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	18
<i>O’Kelley v. Snow</i> , 53 F.3d 319 (11th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Rogers v. Board of Probation & Parole</i> , 724 A.2d 319 (Pa. 1999)	18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	4, 14, 22
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	22
<i>Ybarra v. Dermitt</i> , 657 P.2d 14 (Idaho 1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 3041.2.....	21
§ 3041.5.....	10
§ 5075 (1944).....	19, 20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-401	9
Ga. Code Ann. § 42-9-2.....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 439.340	10
120 Mass. Code Regs. 304.01.....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 279, § 24.....	9
Md. Code, Correctional Services Art. § 7-301	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 217.665	20
2013 Neb. Laws, L.B. 44 (approved May 8, 2013)	9
N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i.....	18
Ohio Admin. Code 5120:1-1-10	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2967.13.....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 57 § 332.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-28-105	18
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 145.17	18
Tex. Gov't Code § 508.145	9
Utah Admin. Code r. 671-316-1	10
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Annitto, Megan, <i>Graham’s Gatekeeper and Beyond</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 119 (2014-2015)	13
Bierschbach, Richard A., <i>Proportionality and Parole</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1745 (2011-2012).....	6, 7
Cohen, Laura, <i>Freedom’s Road</i> , 35 Cardozo L. Rev. 1031 (2013-2014)	7, 11, 14, 20
Gaines, Larry K. & Roger LeRoy Miller, <i>Criminal Justice in Action</i> (8th ed. 2015).....	20
Irwin, John, <i>The Felon</i> (1970).....	19
Maryland Restorative Justice Initiative & ACLU of Maryland, <i>Still Blocking The Exit</i> (2015), available at <a href="http://aclumd.org/uploaded_files/0000/0767/stillblocki
ngtheexit_final.pdf">http://aclu- md.org/uploaded_files/0000/0767/stillblocki ngtheexit_final.pdf	21
Medwed, Daniel, <i>The Innocent Prisoner’s Dilemma</i> , 93 Iowa L. Rev. 491 (2008)	7
Mehta, Sarah, ACLU, <i>False Hope: How Parole Systems Fail Youth Serving Extreme Sentences</i> (forthcoming Nov. 2016)	9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 17
Model Penal Code (American Law Institute, Draft No. 2 (Mar. 25, 2011).....	5, 7, 8, 22
Palacios, Victoria J., <i>Go and Sin No More: Rationality and Release Decisions by Parole Boards</i> , 45 S.C. L. Rev. 567 (1994).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Petersilia, Joan, <i>Parole and Prisoner Reentry in the United States</i> , 26 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 479 (1999)	6, 7, 12, 19
Rhine, Edward, et al., <i>Improving Parole Release in America</i> , 28 <i>Fed. Sentencing Rep.</i> 99 (2015).....	11, 22
Russell, Sarah French, <i>Review for Release</i> , 89 <i>Ind. L. J.</i> 373 (2014).....	11, 12, 16
Schwartzapfel, Beth, The Marshall Project, <i>Life Without Parole</i> (July 10, 2015), available at https://www.themarshallproject.org/2015/07/10/life-without-parole#.qFCFm3EeF	<i>passim</i>
Schwartzapfel, Beth, The Marshall Project, <i>Parole Boards: Problems and Promise</i> , 28 <i>Fed. Sentencing Rep. No. 2</i> (2015).....	20
Simon, Jonathan, <i>How Should We Punish Murder?</i> , 94 <i>Marq. L. Rev.</i> 1241 (2010-2011)	6, 19
Texas Board of Pardons and Paroles, <i>Parole Guidelines</i> , http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/bpp/parole_guidelines/parole_guidelines.html (last visited Nov. 28, 2016).....	17
Texas Board of Pardons & Paroles, <i>Parole Review Results</i> , http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/bpp/faq/ParoleReviewResults.html (last visited Nov. 28, 2016).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wechsler, Herbert, <i>Sentencing, Correction, and the Model Penal Code</i> , 109 U. Pa. L. Rev. 465 (1961).....	19
Weisberg, Robert, et al., Stanford Criminal Justice Center, <i>Life in Limbo: An Examination of Parole Releases</i> (Sept. 2011), http://static.prisonpolicy.org/scans/SC_JC_report_Parole_Release_for_Lifers.pdf	22
Zoukis, Christopher, <i>California Lifers Paroled in Record Numbers</i> , Prison Legal News, Mar. 31, 2016, available at https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/news/2016/mar/31/california-lifers-paroled-record-numbers/	22
